
 

 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Cynllunio 
Dyddiad: 

 
6 Medi 2017 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712589 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO, DYDD MERCHER, 13 
MEDI 2017 am 9.30 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 9 - 10) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd fel un i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 11 - 18) 

 Cadarnhau cywirdeb cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar 
12 Gorffennaf 2017 (copi ynghlwm). 

 

CEISIADAU AM GANIATÂD I DDATBLYGU (EITEMAU 5 -11) - 
 
5 CAIS RHIF  01/2016/1243  CA- SAFLE HEN GANOLFAN TECHNOLEG AC 

ADDYSG ALWEDIGAETHOL DINBYCH, LÔN GANOL, DINBYCH  
(Tudalennau 19 - 42) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 Ystyried cais i ddymchwel hen adeiladau ysgol ar safle hen Ganolfan 
Technoleg ac Addysg Alwedigaethol Dinbych, Lôn Ganol, Dinbych (copi 
ynghlwm). 
 

6 CAIS RHIF  02/2017/0688 PF - 15 HAULFRYN, RHUTHUN  (Tudalennau 43 
- 54) 

 Ystyried cais ar gyfer creu mynedfa i gerbydau ac ardal barcio i du blaen 
annedd yn 15 Haulfryn, Rhuthun (copi ynghlwm). 
 

7 CAIS RHIF 15/2017/0573 PF - TŶ MINFFORDD, ERYRYS, YR 
WYDDGRUG  (Tudalennau 55 - 72) 

 Ystyried cais i godi garej ddwbl ar wahân gyda llety llawr cyntaf yn Tŷ 
Minffordd, Eryrys, yr Wyddgrug (copi ynghlwm). 
 

8 CAIS RHIF  16/2017/0628 PF - TYN Y CELYN,  LLANBEDR DYFFRYN 
CLWYD   RHUTHUN  (Tudalennau 73 - 96) 

 Ystyried cais i ddymchwel annedd bresennol a thai allanol, a chodi annedd 
newydd yn Nhyn y Celyn, Llanbedr Dyffryn Clwyd, Rhuthun (copi ynghlwm). 

 

9 CAIS RHIF  43/2017/0541 PF - LINDEN CLOSE, PRESTATYN  
(Tudalennau 97 - 116) 

 Ystyried cais i newid ac estyniadau i annedd yn 1 Linden Close, Prestatyn 
(copi ynghlwm). 

 

10 CAIS RHIF 45/2017/0335 PO – TIR GERLLAW 21 STANLEY PARK 
AVENUE, Y RHYL  (Tudalennau 117 - 132) 

 Ystyried  cais i ddatblygu 0.05 ha o dir drwy godi 1 annedd (cais amlinellol 
gan gynnwys mynediad, gosodiad a graddfa) ar dir ger 21 Stanley Park 
Avenue, Y Rhyl (copi wedi’i atodi). 

 

11 RHIF Y CAIS 45/2017/0575 PF – 8/9 STRYD MARCHNAD, Y RHYL  
(Tudalennau 133 - 144) 

 Ystyried cais i newid defnydd siop adwerthu dosbarth A1 yn wasanaethau 
ariannol a phroffesiynol dosbarth A2 gydag ystafelloedd atodol yng nghefn 
rhif. 8 Stryd Y Farchnad, y Rhyl (copi ynghlwm). 
 

 

12 Y DIWEDDARAF AR APELIADAU CYNLLUNIO  (Tudalennau 145 - 162) 

 Ystyried gwybodaeth am adroddiad gan Bennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y 
Cyhoedd ar benderfyniadau apêl cynllunio a gafwyd gan y Arolygiaeth 
Gynllunio ar achosion o fewn y Sir (copi ynghlwm). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Joe Welch (Cadeirydd) 
 

Alan James (Is-Gadeirydd) 
 
 

Ellie Chard 
Ann Davies 
Meirick Davies 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Brian Jones 
Huw Jones 
Pat Jones 
Tina Jones 
Gwyneth Kensler 
 

Christine Marston 
Bob Murray 
Merfyn Parry 
Peter Scott 
Thomas 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Emrys Wynne 
Mark Young 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 CROESO I BWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO CYNGOR SIR 
DDINBYCH 

 

SUT Y CYNHELIR Y CYFARFOD 
 
Oni bai y bydd Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor yn dweud yn wahanol, bydd trefn y prif eitemau a drafodir yn dilyn y rhaglen a nodir 
ar ddechrau'r adroddiad hwn. 
 

 

Cyflwyniad cyffredinol 
 
Bydd y Cadeirydd yn agor y cyfarfod am 9.30am ac yn croesawu pawb i’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio. 
 
Bydd y Cadeirydd yn holi a oes unrhyw ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
[...]
ting on applications, on the voting keyboard, press  
 

1 - to GRANT / APPROVE the application 

2 – to ABSTAIN from voting on the application 

3 – to REFUSE the application 

 
 
 
When voting on special reports and enforcement items, on the 
voting keyboard, press 
 

1 - to ACCEPT THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

2 - to ABSTAIN from voting on the recommendation  

3 - to NOT ACCEPT THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
 
In the event of problems with the electronic voting system, the Chair 
or Officers will advise on the procedures to be followed. 
 

Tudalen 8



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais 
ar gyfer caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y 
cwmni sydd wedi gwneud cais am gymorth ariannol'. 

Tudalen 9

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir, 
Rhuthun, Dydd Mercher, 12 Gorffennaf 2017 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, Alan James (Is-Gadeirydd), Brian 
Jones, Huw Jones, Pat Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, Bob 
Murray, Merfyn Parry, Peter Scott, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch 
(Cadeirydd), Emrys Wynne a Mark Young 
 
Sylwedyddion – Y Cynghorwyr Tony
[...]
og. 

 ymhelaethwyd ar y cyflenwad o dir sydd ar gael ar gyfer tai a’r tai sydd wedi’u 
cwblhau ers 2006 a phrosiectau poblogaeth a gofynion anheddau blynyddol.  
Roedd mwy o drafodaethau manwl ar sut yr oedd y wybodaeth hynny o gymorth 
i'r CDLl yn y dyfodol yn ofynnol. 

 
Darllenodd y Cadeirydd argymhellion y swyddog a phleidleisiwyd yn unfrydol -  
 
PENDERFYNWYD y dylai aelodau ardystio Adroddiad Adolygu Drafft Cynllun 
Datblygu Lleol Sir Ddinbych            ( Atodiad 2) ynghyd â Chytundeb Cyflawni, 
Asesiad Rheoliadau Cynefinoedd, Adroddiad Cwmpasu Arfarniad o Gynaliadwyedd 
a phapurau gwybodaeth gefndirol wedi’u diweddaru ar gyfer ymgynghoriad. 

Tudalen 17



 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 11.00 a.m. 
 
 

Tudalen 18



 Ian Weaver 
WARD: 
 

Canol Dinbych 

AELOD WARD: 
 

Y Cynghorydd Gwyneth Kensler (c) 

CAIS RHIF: 
 

01/2016/1243/ CA 

CYNNIG: 
 

Dymchwel hen adeiladau ysgol. 
 

LLEOLIAD: Safle hen Ganolfan Technoleg ac Addysg Alwedigaethol 
Dinbych, Lôn Ganol   Dinbych 
 

 

Tudalen 19

Eitem Agenda 5



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



01/2016/1243
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 22/8/2017 at 16:42 PM © Denbighshire County Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

20 m
100 f t

Tudalen 21



Tudalen 22



Tudalen 23



Tudalen 24



Tudalen 25



Tudalen 26



Tudalen 27



Tudalen 28



 Ian Weaver 
WARD : 
 

Denbigh Central 

WARD MEMBER: 
 

Councillor Gwyneth Kensler (c ) 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

01/2016/1243/ CA 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Demolition of former school buildings 
 

LOCATION: Site of former Denbigh Technology And Vocational Education 
Centre  Middle Lane   Denbigh 
 

APPLICANT: Mr R Bryn Davies,  Grwp Cynefin 
 

CONSTRAINTS: Conservation Area 
Article 4 Direction 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
         CONSULTATION RESPONSES:  

DENBIGH TOWN COUNCIL 
“No objections. The To
[...]
t and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

20 m
100 f t

Tudalen 45



Tudalen 46



Tudalen 47



Tudalen 48



 Denise Shaw 
WARD : 
 

Ruthin 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllrs Bobby Feeley, Huw Hilditch Roberts and Emrys Wynn (c) 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

02/2017/0688/ PF 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Formation of vehicular access and parking area to front of 
dwelling 
 

LOCATION: 15  Haulfryn   Ruthin 
 

APPLICANT: Miss Emily Owen 
 

CONSTRAINTS: None 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
 
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – 4 or more objections received 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

RUTHIN TOWN COUNCIL  
“No objections” 

 
DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES – 
- Highways Officer 

No objection. The loss of on-street parking has been considered and is not a highway 
safety concern. Separate Highway consent will be required to construct the vehicular 
footway crossing. 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY: 

 
In objection 
Representations received from: 
 
Philip Mclaren,10 Haulfryn, Ruthin (O) 
Mrs. A. L. Edwards, 17 Haulfryn Ruthin (O) 
Mrs G Vaughan, 20 Haulfryn, Ruthin (O) 
P. M. Thomas, 8, Haulfryn, Ruthin (O) 
 
Summary of planning based representations in objection: 
 
Highway impacts 
Inappropriate for a cul de sac, will adversely affect vehicular access along the road and reduce 
turning space / will reduce the availability of on-street parking to other residents of Haulfryn - 
already difficult to park on the estate, and the proposal will force neighbours to have to park 
further away from their houses. 

 
EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION:   06/09/2017 
 

Tudalen 49



REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable):  
 

• awaiting consideration by Committee 
 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 
1. THE PROPOSAL: 

1.1 Summary of proposals 
1.1.1 The application is for t
[...]
es shall be begun no later than 13th 

September 2022. 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with details shown 

on the following submitted plans and documents unless specified as otherwise within any 
other condition pursuant to this permission: 
(i) Existing and proposed site plans (Drawing No. 1) received 10 July 2017 (ii) Location plan 
received 10 July 2017 

 
The reasons for the conditions are:- 
 
1. To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
2. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of development. 
 
 

Tudalen 53



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 Paul Griffin 
WARD: 
 

Llanarmon yn Iâl 

AELOD WARD: 
 

Y Cynghorydd Martyn Holland 

CAIS RHIF: 
 

15/2017/0573/ PF 

CYNNIG: 
 

Adeiladu garej dwbl ar wahân gydag ystafelloedd ar y llawr 
cyntaf. 
 

LLEOLIAD: Tŷ Minffordd   Eryrys  Yr Wyddgrug 
 

 

Tudalen 55

Eitem Agenda 7



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



15/2017/0573
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 22/8/2017 at 16:52 PM © Denbighshire County Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

20 m
100 f t

Tudalen 57



Tudalen 58



Tudalen 59



Tudalen 60



Tudalen 61



Tudalen 62



Tudalen 63



Tudalen 64



Tudalen 65



Tudalen 66



 Paul Griffin 
WARD : 
 

Llanarmon yn Ial 

WARD MEMBER: 
 

Councillor Martyn Holland 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

15/2017/0573/ PF 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Erection of a detached double garage with first floor 
accommodation 
 

LOCATION: Ty Minffordd   Eryrys  Mold 
 

APPLICANT: Mrs Sharon Robinson 
 

CONSTRAINTS: AONB 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION DELEGATED: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 1 

 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

LLANARMON YN IAL  
“Not Supported. Councillors’ felt there was no need for accommodation above the gar
[...]
tted shall be carried out in strict accordance with details shown 
on the following submitted plans and documents unless specified as otherwise within any 
other condition pursuant to this permission: 
(i) Proposed Elevations (Dwg. No. 001 Rev a) received 7 June 2017.  
(ii) Proposed Floor & Site Plan (Dwg. No. 002) received 7 June 2017  
(iii) Site & Location Plan (Dwg. No. 003 Rev A) received 21 June 2017 

 
 
The reasons for the conditions are:- 
 
1. To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
2. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of development. 
 
 
 

Tudalen 71



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 Denise Shaw 
WARD: 
 

Llanbedr DC  

AELOD WARD: 
 

Cynghorydd Huw O. Williams  

CAIS RHIF: 
 

16/2017/0628/ PF 

CYNNIG: 
 

Dymchwel yr annedd bresennol ac adeiladau allan a chodi 
annedd yn ei le 
 

LLEOLIAD: Tyn y Celyn  Llanbedr Dyffryn Clwyd   Rhuthun 
 

 

Tudalen 73

Eitem Agenda 8



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



16/2017/0628
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 22/8/2017 at 16:59 PM © Denbighshire County Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

50 m
100 f t

Tudalen 75



Tudalen 76



Tudalen 77



Tudalen 78



Tudalen 79



Tudalen 80



Tudalen 81



Tudalen 82



Tudalen 83



Tudalen 84



Tudalen 85



Tudalen 86



 Denise Shaw 
WARD : 
 

Llanbedr D.C. 

WARD MEMBER: 
 

Councillor Huw O. Williams 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

16/2017/0628/ PF 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings and erection of a 
replacement dwelling 
 

LOCATION: Tyn Y Celyn   Llanbedr Dyffryn Clwyd  Ruthin 
 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Berwyn Evans 
 

CONSTRAINTS: PROW 
 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

• Member request for referral to 
[...]
EES – 

 

Tudalen 87



-   Highways Officer  
          No objection. 

 
- Footpaths Officer  
Comments awaited 
 
-     Ecologist  
Happy with the ecological reports carried out. Based on presence of protected species found 
on site (two species of bats and nesting birds), recommend planning conditions be applied 
should the application be granted in the interests of protecting ecological interests.  
 
 

RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY: 
 
In support 
Representations received from: 
Patricia Vickers, Greystones, Llanbedr DC 

 
Summary of planning based representations in support: 

• Demolition of existing dwelling will allow for more suitable family accommodation.  

• Replacement dwelling would be attractive and in keeping with the area. 
 
 
EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION:   15/08/2017 
 
EXTENSION OF TIME AGREED? 13/09/2017 
 
REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable):  
 

• awaiting consideration by Committee 
 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 
1. THE PROPOSAL: 

1.1 Summary of proposals 
1.1.1 The proposal is for the demolition of the existing two storey traditional stone 

farmhouse and detached stone and brick outbuilding and the erection of a 
replacement dwelling. 
 

1.1.2 The replacement dwelling is a detached two-storey detached property with integral 
double carport.  

 
1.1.3 The respective detailing of the existing stone dwelling and the proposed replacement 

can best be appreciated from the plans at the front of the report. 
 

1.1.4 The existing 3 bedroom dwelling dates back to the 1800’s and measured from the 
floor plans has a ground floor footprint of some 130 sq. metres and a total floor area 
of some 245 sq. metres, including a store section on its north east end. 
 

1.1.5 The proposed dwelling would have a ground floor footprint of some 270 sq. metres 
(including the car port) and a total floor area of some 455 sq. metres. It would contain: 

- At ground floor level - an entrance hall, living room, kitchen / dining room, utility, 
playroom, rear po
[...]
3408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

20 m
100 f t

Tudalen 119



Tudalen 120



Tudalen 121



Tudalen 122



Tudalen 123



Tudalen 124



 Emer O'Connor 
WARD : 
 

Rhyl South East 
 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllrs Brian Blakeley, Brian Jones and Cheryl Williams 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

45/2017/0335/ PO 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Development of 0.05 ha of land by the erection of 1 no. dwelling 
(outline application including access, layout and scale) 
 

LOCATION: Land adjacent to 21  Stanley Park Avenue   Rhyl 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Milo O'Loughlin 
 

CONSTRAINTS: Article 4 Direction 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – Town Council objection.  
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
RHYL TOWN COUNCIL 
“Objection on the grounds of over intensification” 
 
DWR CYMRU/WELSH WATER 
No objection subject to notes to applicant.  
 
DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES 
BIODIVERSITY OFFICER 
No objection subject to conditions.  
 
HIGHWAYS OFFICER 
No objection subject to conditions.  
 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:  
In objection 
Representations received from: 
Miss M A Coe, 33A Trellewelyn Road, Rhyl 
T & M Foslin-Higgins, 93 Bryn y Coed Park, Rhyl  

 
In support 
Representations received from: 
Glenda Roberts, 30 Trellewelyn Road, Rhyl  
Alex Wenger, B&W Builders and Decorators, Unit 11 Bay Trading Estate, Kinmel Bay 

 
Matters raised 
Brick walls were demolished when applicant acquired land, replaced with poor quality fencing, 
boundaries should be reinstated around site.  
Applicant showing land outside his control.  
Proposal would utilise a piece of problem land.  

 
 

Tudalen 125



EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION:   03/07/2017 extended to 15/09/2017  
 
REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable):  
Amended plans received and reconsultation necessary.  
Awaiting consideration at Committee. 
 
PLANNING ASSESSMENT: 

1. THE PROPOSAL: 
1.1 Summary of proposals 

1.1.1 The application is for outline planning permission for the erection of a dwelling on land 
adjacent to 21 Stanley Park Avenue in Rhyl. The application seeks approval of the 
access, layout, and scale of the development, leaving appearance and landscaping 
for further approval. 

 
1.1.2 The plans show details of a bungalow to be sited in the eastern corner of the site. The 

bungalow would comprise of one bedroom and associated living accommodation. It 
would have a low pitched roof and primary windows to the front and northern side.    

 
1.1.3 Access to the site would be provided on the Stanley Park Avenue frontage to the west 

of the site. The proposed dwelling would be provided with amenity space stretching 
into an area to the northern side of the site. Complimentary hard and soft landscaping 
is proposed around the site.  

 
1.1.4 The plans are included at the front of the report.  

 
1.2 Description of site and surroundings 

1.2.1 The site is a vacant parcel of land which was originally part of the side garden to the 
adjacent dwelling at 21 Stanley Park Avenue.   
 

1.2.2 The site has an existing vehicular access at the front (west) of the site adjacent to the 
entrance to No. 21, at a point where the frontage to the road measures 8 metres, and 
it then narrows back parallel with the adjacent curtilage along Bryn Coed Park and 
has a frontage of around 30 metres along this southern boundary.  There is a 
pathway proposed to the rear of the dwelling to access the late serving the dwellings 
to the rear (between Kia Ora and no. 93 Stanley Park).  
 

1.2.3 The site is abutted by houses to the north and east with a row of brick lock up 
garages to the north east and there are further bungalows and houses across the 
roads to the west and south.   
 

1.2.4 The site currently contains no buildings but does have a concrete driveway leading in 
off the vehicular access
[...]
 as a result of overlooking from first floor 
windows in the side elevation of the neighbouring dwelling at 21 Stanley Park Avenue. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to criteria vi) of Policy RD 1 Local Development Plan advice as 
contained in Planning Policy Wales Edition 7. 
 

2.2 45/2014/1093 - Erection of a single storey pitched roof double garage: Granted 24/05/2014. 
 

2.3 45/2008/1133 - Development of 0.03 ha of land by the erection of 1 dwelling (outline 
application including layout and scale): Refused 13/11/2008 for the following reason: 
 
1. It is considered that the residential development of the site in the manner proposed would 
result in a cramped form of development out of character with the area. The development of 
the site in close proximity to adjacent properties would be overbearing and detrimental to 
neighbouring residential amenity and would not provide reasonable levels of privacy and 
amenity for occupiers of the proposed dwelling. The proposal is therefore contrary to criteria i) 
and v) of Policy GEN 6 of the Denbighshire Unitary Development Plan and advice as 
contained in paragraphs 9.3.3 and 9.3.4 of Ministerial Interim Planning Policy Statement 
01/2006 'Housing'. 
  

2.4 45/2007/1454 - Development of 0.028 hectares of land by erection of 1 dwelling (Outline 
application): Refused 18/01/2008 for the following reasons: 
 
1. The Council does not consider that it has been satisfactorily demonstrated that a new 
dwelling could be positioned within the site so as not to have an adverse impact on the area 
or not to result in an unacceptable loss of privacy or amenity or be overbearing to the 
adjacent dwellings. As such the proposal is unacceptable as it is contrary to criteria (i) and (v) 
of Policy GEN 6 of the adopted Denbighshire Unitary Development Plan and advice as 
contained within paragraphs 9.3.3 and 9.3.4 of Ministerial Interim Planning Policy Statement 
01/2006 Housing. 
 
2. The Council does not consider that it has bee
[...]
you are advised that a commuted sum payment of £1237.22 is required 
towards the provision of Open Space in accordance with Policy BSC 11 in the Denbighshire Local 
Development Plan. Please note the amount payable is correct at the time of issuing this planning 
permission however it may change. For further information please refer to the Local Development 
Plan and Open Space Calculator which is available on our website at www.denbighshire.gov.uk. 
 
 

Tudalen 132



 Emer O'Connor 
WARD: 
 

Canol y Rhyl 

AELOD(AU) WARD: 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Alan James (c) a Joan Butterfield  

CAIS RHIF: 
 

45/2017/0575/ PF 

CYNNIG: 
 

Newid defnydd siop adwerthu dosbarth A1 yn wasanaethau 
ariannol a phroffesiynol dosbarth A2 gydag ystafelloedd atodol 
yng nghefn rhif 8 
 

LLEOLIAD:  8/9 Stryd y Farchnad  Y Rhyl 
 

 

Tudalen 133

Eitem Agenda 11



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



45/2017/0575
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 22/8/2017 at 17:20 PM © Denbighshire County Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

20 m
100 f t

Tudalen 135



Tudalen 136



Tudalen 137



Tudalen 138



Tudalen 139



Tudalen 140



 Emer O'Connor 
WARD : 
 

Rhyl Central 

WARD MEMBER(S): 
 

Cllrs Alan James (c) and Joan Butterfield  

APPLICATION NO: 
 

45/2017/0575/ PF 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Change of use of class A1 retail shop to class A2 financial and 
professional services with ancillary accommodation to rear of no. 
8 
 

LOCATION:  8/9  Market Street   Rhyl 
 

APPLICANT: Corbett Sports 
 

CONSTRAINTS: C1 Flood Zone 
Conservation Area 
Article 4 Direction 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice - No 
Press Notice - No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

• Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

RHYL TOWN COUNCIL  
“Objection. No .8 Market Street is the l
[...]
017/0628 PF - Tyn y Celyn,  Llanbedr Dyffryn Clwyd   Rhuthun
	Final Report 16-2017-0628
	Location 16_2017_0628.pdf
	16/2017/0628

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	9 CAIS RHIF  43/2017/0541 PF - Linden Close, Prestatyn
	Final Report 43-2017-0541
	Location plan 43_2017_0541.pdf
	43/2017/0541

	Blank Page
	Location plan 43_2017_0541.pdf
	43/2017/0541

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	10 CAIS RHIF 45/2017/0335 PO – Tir gerllaw 21 Stanley Park Avenue, y Rhyl
	Final Report 45-2017-0335
	Location plan 45_2017_0335.pdf
	45/2017/0335

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	11 RHIF Y CAIS 45/2017/0575 PF – 8/9 Stryd Marchnad, y Rhyl
	Final Report 45-2017-0575
	Location plan 45_2017_0575.pdf
	45/2017/0575

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	12 Y DIWEDDARAF AR APELIADAU CYNLLUNIO
	Spreadsheet app1
	APPENDIX B




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 13 September 2017 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, Peter Evans, Alan James (Vice-
Chair), Brian Jones, Huw Jones, Pat Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, 
Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch (Chair), Emrys Wynne and Mark Young 
 
Observers – Councillor Rhys Thomas 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

Head of Planning and Public Protection (GB); Team Leader – Places Team (SC); 
Development Manager (PM); Principal Planning Officer (IW); Senior Engineer – 
Highways (MP); Planning Officer (EO’C) and Committee Administrator (SJ)   
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tina Jones, Bob Murray, 
Merfyn Parry and Peter Scott 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Pat Jones – Personal interest – Agenda item 10 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised.  
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12 July 2017 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 12 July 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 5 - 11) - 
 

Applications received requiring determination by the committee were submitted together 
with associated documentation.  Reference was also made to late supplementary 
information received since publication of the agenda which related to particular 
applications.  It was noted that there were no public speaking requests. 

 
 
 



5 APPLICATION NO. 01/2016/1243 CA - FORMER DENBIGH TECHNOLOGY AND 
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION CENTRE, MIDDLE LANE, DENBIGH  
 
An application was submitted for the demolition of former school buildings at the 
site of former Denbigh Technology and Vocational Education Centre, Middle Lane, 
Denbigh. 
 
Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies raised questions over access to the site. 
 
In reply to Ward Member, Councillor Gwyneth Kensler, officers clarified that 
application lies to the Council for Conservation Area Consent and the application 
had been referred to Planning Committee. This was to allow Members to give 
consideration to concerns raised by CADW over the proposed loss of the original 
school building of 1903 if consent was granted in the terms sought.  
 
Proposal - Councillor Gwyneth Kensler proposed, seconded by Councillor Mark 
Young that the application be granted in accordance with officer recommendation.    
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 15 
REFUSE – 0 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as stipulated within the report. 
 

6 APPLICATION NO. 02/2017/0688 PF - 15 HAULFRYN, RUTHIN  
 
An application was submitted for the formation of vehicular access and parking area 
to front of dwelling, at 15 Haulfryn, Ruthin 
 
Councillor Emrys Wynne (Local Member) spoke in favour of the application. He 
believed it would be of benefit to the cul-de-sac and neighbouring occupants.   
Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies raised concerns regarding surface water and asked 
if an alternative to tarmac could be adopted to aid in the absorption of surface 
water. In response to Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies’ concerns officers responded 
that the site already offered a pavement with drainage in place to control water 
levels. The Principal Planning Officer informed members it was within their power to 
include a condition within the application that a porous surface be adopted within 
the boundary plot to aid in the absorption of excess water. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Emrys Wynne proposed the Officer recommendation to grant 
the application, including the condition of having a porous surface to the boundary 
area, seconded by Councillor Peter Evans. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 13 
REFUSE – 0 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 



RESOLVED that with the inclusion of the additional condition the application be 
GRANTED in accordance with officer recommendations as stipulated within the 
report. 
 

7 APPLICATION NO.15/2017/0573 PF - TY MINFFORDD, ERYRYS, MOLD  
 
An application was submitted for the erection of a detached double garage with first 
floor accommodation at Ty Minffordd, Eryrys, Mold. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Huw Jones proposed, seconded by Councillor Julian 
Thompson-Hill that the application be granted in accordance with officer 
recommendation with the inclusion of the additional condition that the garage 
purpose is solely for the enjoyment of the occupiers of Ty Minffordd and not as any 
self-contained living accommodation.     
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 12 
REFUSE – 5 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 
RESOLVED that with the inclusion of the additional condition the application be 
GRANTED in accordance with officer recommendations as stipulated within the 
report. 
 

8 APPLICATION NO. 16/2017/0628 PF - TYN Y CELYN, LLANBEDR DYFFRYN 
CLWYD, RUTHIN  
 
An application was submitted for the demolition of existing dwelling and 
outbuildings and the erection of a replacement dwelling at Tyn Y Celyn, Llanbedr 
Dyffryn Clwyd, Ruthin. 
 
The Development Manager explained that the applicant’s agent had requested the 
application be deferred to allow sufficient time to gather information, in reply to 
Clwyd Powys Archaeological Trust (CPAT) comments to the proposal. 
 
Proposal - Councillor Ann Davies proposed, seconded by Councillor Mark Young 
the application be deferred. 
 
VOTE: 
FOR DEFERRAL – 14 
AGAINST DEFFERAL – 0 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred to a later date.  
 

9 APPLICATION NO. 43/2017/0541 PF - 1 LINDEN CLOSE, PRESTATYN  
 
An application was submitted for alterations and extensions to a dwelling at 1 
Linden Close, Prestatyn.  
 



General debate - Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill (Local Member) welcomed the 
amendments to condition 3 of the application as detailed in the supplementary 
information.  Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill raised concerns that the balcony 
would be out of character for the area and would affect the privacy of neighbouring 
properties. Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies echoed the concerns raised regarding 
neighbouring occupants.  
 
In response to concerns raised by members, the Planning Officer explained 
condition 3 of the recommendation included the erection of obscured glass screens 
to reduce the potential for overlooking.   
 
Proposal- Councillor Ellie Chard proposed, seconded by Councillor Peter Evans 
that the application be granted in accordance with officer recommendations.      
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 12 
REFUSE – 1 
ABSTAIN – 2 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as stipulated within the report. 
 

10 APPLICATION NO.45/2017/0335 PO - LAND ADJACENT TO 21 STANLEY 
PARK AVENUE, RHYL  
 
Councillor Pat Jones declared a personal interest (her son is friend of the 
applicant).  
 
An application had been submitted for the development of 0.05ha of land by 
erection of 1 dwelling (outline application including access, layout, scale) at land 
adjacent to 21 Stanley Park Avenue, Rhyl 
 
Councillor Brian Jones (Local Member) spoke in favour of the application, following 
discussions with neighbouring occupants also in favour of the development. 
Councillor Ellie Chard concurred with the local resident’s views in favour of the 
application. The Planning Officer gave a brief history of the background to the 
application and stated the applicant had acquired extra land, which was to include a 
garden at the rear of the property, increasing the size of the application site and the 
accessibility.  
 
Proposal – Councillor Brian Jones proposed, seconded by Councillor Alan James 
that the application be granted in accordance with officer recommendations of the 
proposed development in planning terms. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 15 
REFUSE – 0 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 



RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as stipulated within the report. 
 

11 APPLICATION NO.45/2017/0575 PF - 8/9 MARKET STREET, RHYL  
 
An application was submitted to change the use of class A1 retail shop to class A2 
financial and professional services and ancillary accommodation to the rear of no8 
at no 8/9 Market Street, Rhyl. 
 
The Planning Officer explained a revision to the description of the application had 
been included in the supplementary papers to clarify that the proposal, is to 
introduce an A1 use to No8 market Street and to address concerns raised by Rhyl 
Town Council. 
 
Proposal - Councillor Alan James proposed the Officer recommendation to grant 
the application, seconded by Councillor Pat Jones. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 15 
REFUSE – 0 
ABSTAIN – 0 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendation as stipulated within the report.  
 

12 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE  
 
An information report was submitted outlining the recent decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate on planning appeals lodged against determinations on planning 
applications by the County Council. The information report covered the period of 
September 2016 to date. Members were encouraged to contact relevant officers 
directly outside the meeting if they required more information. 
 
RESOLVED that the information report be received.    
 

The meeting concluded at 10:15 a.m. 
 


